



PIIL/SEC/BSE/NSE:35/2025-26

August 14, 2025

BSE Limited Corporate Relationship Department PJ Towers, 25 th Floor, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001 Code No.523642	National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, Plot No.C/1, G-Block Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400 051. Code No. PIIND
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Newspaper Advertisement for the Unaudited Financial Results – June 30, 2025

Pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Part A of Schedule III and Regulation 47 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed herewith copies of the newspaper advertisement published in the following newspapers with respect to Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the quarter ended June 30, 2025:

- **The Economic Times** (National daily newspaper - All India English Edition) on August 14, 2025
- **Dainik Bhaskar** (Daily newspaper- Hindi Edition), Udaipur on August 14, 2025
- **Rajasthan Patrika** (Daily newspaper- Hindi Edition), Udaipur on August 14, 2025

This is for your information and record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For PI Industries Limited

Shruti Joshi
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer

Encl.: As above

Air CEO Gets DGCA Warning Over Duty Violations by Crew in May

Regulator finds airline's reply to show-cause notice 'unsatisfactory'

Press Trust of India

Mumbai: Civil aviation regulator DGCA has warned Air India's Accountable Manager and CEO, Campbell Wilson, after finding the airline's response "unsatisfactory" to a show-cause notice over flight duty time violations by crew on two long-haul flights operated in May, so-called on Wednesday. Wilson, who is also the Managing Director of the Tata Group-owned carrier, serves as the airline's Accountable Manager. "Air India is in receipt of the DGCA letter regarding rostering issues on two long-haul flights reported in mid-May. These arose from a different interpretation of a permission granted to mitigate the impact of a border-related airport closure. The issue was corrected immediately once the correct interpretation was conveyed. Air India remains fully compliant with the rules," an airline



Air India CEO Campbell Wilson

spokesperson told PTI. In its order dated August 11, the Directorate General of Civil Aviation stated: "The Accountable Manager of M/s Air India Ltd. is hereby warned and advised to exercise utmost diligence and responsibility in ensuring strict compliance with the applicable Civil Aviation requirements." The DGCA had, in June, issued a show-cause notice to Air India for breaching crew "flight duty time limitations" on two Bengaluru-London flights on May 16 and 17. Both flights exceeded the 10-hour duty cap prescribed under DGCA rules. The regulator said the airline's accountable manager failed to ensure compliance and gave Air India seven days to explain why

action should not be taken. "The reply submitted by M/s Air India... has been duly examined and found to be unsatisfactory in addressing the regulatory lapses and deficiencies noted," the DGCA said in its order. Over the past year, DGCA audits have found 85 safety-related issues involving Air India (including non-merged Vistara) and Air India Express. "These included 19 Level-1 violations—critical safety risks requiring immediate corrective action. Overall, DGCA inspections across eight domestic carriers over the past year have uncovered 263 lapses, including serious breaches warranting urgent action, during 23 separate audits, the regulator said last month.

BPCL Q1 Profit Doubles as Fuel Margin Surges

Our Bureau

Mumbai: Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd's (BPCL) April-June net profit has more than doubled on higher marketing margins. The company reported its first quarter earnings on Wednesday. Consolidated net profit came in at ₹6,829.02 crore during the quarter compared to ₹2,841.55 crore in the same period of the last fiscal year, the company said in a regulatory filing.

The first quarter profit is more than half of the full 2024-25 (April 2024 to March 2025) fiscal year earnings. It had reported a net profit of ₹13,336.55 crore in FY25.

The higher earnings came from margin boost from holding retail petrol and diesel prices despite a fall in their benchmark international prices. BPCL's turnover was almost flat at ₹1.29 lakh crore against ₹1.28 lakh crore in April-June 2024.

During the quarter it earned \$4.89 on turning every barrel of crude oil into finished products like petrol and diesel. This compares to \$7.86 per barrel gross refining margin last year.

It also had a subsidy of ₹2,076.2 crore during the quarter. State-run oil marketers like BPCL, Indian Oil Corporation (IOC) and Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd (HPCL) get a subsidy on LPG at below market price and are reimbursed the difference as a subsidy from the government.

Though the government announced ₹30,000 crore payment for the oil marketing companies to cover under-recoveries on LPG last fiscal and in the current financial year, the subsidy for Q1 has not been paid yet.

Low Oil Prices Drag ONGC Q1 Net Down 10%

Our Bureau

New Delhi: Oil and Natural Gas Corp's (ONGC) quarterly profit fell 10% year-on-year to ₹6,024 crore, weighed down by lower oil prices. Gross revenue declined 9% to ₹32,003 crore in the quarter ended June. Shares of ONGC, valued at about ₹3 lakh crore, closed 1.46% higher at ₹238.35 apiece on Wednesday, while the benchmark BSE Sensex ended 0.38% higher.

A fall in global crude prices drove down the state-run explorer's revenue and profit. ONGC's net oil price realisation from its nominated fields fell 20% to \$86.13 per barrel, while realisation from joint venture fields

fell 16% to \$87.87 per barrel. The price of gas from nomination fields, or APM gas, was up 2.2% to \$6.64 per mmbtu. The company realised a higher \$8.26 per mmbtu for its 'new well gas'—gas produced either from new wells or from legacy wells with new investments. However, this was lower than the \$8.08 per mmbtu realised in 2024-25, reflecting the decline in crude prices to which it is linked. In the first quarter, revenue from new well gas stood at ₹703 crore, delivering an additional ₹33 crore compared to what the APM gas price would have yielded, ONGC said in a statement.

Standalone crude oil production during the quarter was 4.68 million metric tonnes (MMT), up 1.2% from the same period last year. Standalone natural gas production was 4.84 billion cubic metres (BCM), compared with 4.86 BCM in the year-ago period. ONGC declared two offshore discoveries during the quarter.

Reimagining a healthier planet!

PI Industries Limited

EXTRACT OF STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2025

(INR ₹Million)

CONSOLIDATED	Quarter ended		Year ended	
	30.06.2025	31.03.2025	30.06.2024	31.03.2025
	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
Total Income from Operations	19,864	18,605	21,416	83,220
EBITDA (Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation & Amortization)	5,219	4,569	5,853	21,833
Profit before tax (PBT)	5,074	4,322	5,663	21,420
Profit after tax (PAT)	4,000	3,305	4,488	16,602
Total Comprehensive Income	4,433	3,782	4,544	16,497
Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of ₹1/- each)	152	152	152	152
Total Reserves as at year ended				101,418
Earning per Share*				
Basic (₹)	26.37	21.79	29.59	109.44
Diluted (₹)	26.36	21.78	29.59	109.42

STANDALONE			
Total Income from Operations	18,491	17,164	20,811
Profit before tax (PBT)	5,815	5,058	6,336
Profit after tax (PAT)	4,643	3,858	4,984

*Actual for the quarter, not annualised

Note

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of the Standalone and Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter ended June 30, 2025 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of these financial results are available on the websites of the Stock Exchange(s) (www.nseindia.com, www.bseindia.com) and the Company's website (www.piindustries.com).
- The above financial results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee of the Company and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on August 12, 2025.

Place : Mumbai
Date : August 12, 2025
Regd. Office : Udaisaragar Road, Udaipur - 313001 (Rajasthan)
Phone : 0294 6651100 Fax: 0294 2491946
CIN : L24211R/1946PLC000469



For PI Industries Limited
Sd./
Mayank Singhal
Vice Chairman & Managing Director
DIN : 00006651

United Spirits Q1 Profit Slips 14%

Press Trust of India

New Delhi: Diageo-controlled liquor maker United Spirits Ltd on Wednesday reported a 14% decline in its consolidated net profit to ₹417 crore for the June quarter of FY26.

The company had posted a net profit of ₹485 crore a year ago, according to a regulatory filing from United Spirits Ltd (USL).

Its revenue from operations was marginally up at ₹5,265 crore during the quarter under review. It was ₹6,238 crore in the corresponding period of the previous fiscal.

USL's total expenses stood at ₹5,776 crore, up 2.7% in the June quarter. "EBITDA was ₹644 crore, down 9.7%, largely due to a one-off indirect tax item impact and relatively higher A&P in the standalone business", said USL in its earnings statement.

In the June quarter, USL's income from the 'Beverage alcohol' segment rose 8.37% to ₹2,549 crore. Its sports business, Royal Challengers Sports Private Ltd (RCSPL), which owns the RCB team for IPL and WPL, registered a 15.73% growth in revenue to ₹78 crore in the June quarter.

During the quarter, USL's consolidated net sales value (NSV) rose 9.4% to ₹3,021 crore. "This was driven by the 8.4% growth in the standalone business and 15.7% reported growth of the sports business housed in the 100% subsidiary RCSPL," it said.

The Prestige & Above segment accounted for 88.5% of net sales during the first quarter.

The Popular segment accounted for 9.8% of the net sales during the first quarter. The Popular segment net sales grew 13.6%, it said. Its total income of USL, which owns brands like McDowell's, Royal Challenge, Signature, Johnnie Walker, and Black Dog Brandy, was up 5.1%.

"We delivered a resilient quarter with the Prestige & Above portfolio sustaining its growth momentum, while cycling a high prior year base. The quarter also marked the completion of the Nao Spirits acquisition. Looking ahead, we remain focused on our circle of control to lead the next wave of category growth through sharper portfolio, tailored consumer engagement and revenue growth management," its Managing Director and CEO Praveen Someshwar said.

Shares of United Spirits Ltd settled at ₹1,306.80 apiece on BSE on Wednesday, up 0.71% from the previous close.

Muthoot Finance India's Largest Gold Loan NBFC

EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE & CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2025

PARTICULARS	STANDALONE			CONSOLIDATED		
	Q1 FY 2026	Q1 FY 2025	% Increase	Q1 FY 2026	Q1 FY 2025	% Increase
Loan Asset (₹)	1,20,031	84,324	42%	1,33,938	98,048	37%
Total Revenue (₹)	5,720	3,710	54%	6,485	4,492	44%
Profit After Tax (₹)	2,046	1,079	90%	1,974	1,196	65%
Net Worth (₹)	29,457	24,381	21%	30,355	25,259	20%
Earnings Per Share (₹10/- each) (Basic) (₹)	50.97	26.87	90%	50.22	28.99	73%
Book Value Per Share (₹)	733.64	607.21	21%	755.94	629.03	20%
Capital Adequacy Ratio (%)	21.96	27.47	-	-	-	-

Note: The above is an extract of the detailed format of Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and is not a statutory advertisement required under SEBI guidelines. The detailed financials and investor presentation is available on the website of the company at www.muthootfinance.com



Muthoot Finance Limited: CIN: L65910KL1997PLC011300; Regd. Office: Muthoot Finance Limited, NH Bypass, Palairavattom, Kochi-682 028, Kerala, India. Ph: (+91 484) 480 4000 / 239 4712. E-mail: mails@muthootgroup.com

Muthoot Family - 800 years of Business Legacy



*"B&B" Brand Trust Report - "Classified by the B&B Under stake based regulatory framework"



उदयपुर 14-08-2025



Reimagining a healthier planet!



पीआई इंडस्ट्रीज लिमिटेड

30 जून, 2025 को समाप्त तिमाही के लिए एकल और समेकित अन-अंकेक्षित वित्तीय परिणामों का उद्घरण

(₹ मिलियन में)

समेकित	समाप्त तिमाही			समाप्त वर्ष
	30.06.2025	31.03.2025	30.06.2024	31.03.2025
	अन-अंकेक्षित	अंकेक्षित	अन-अंकेक्षित	अंकेक्षित
परिचालनों से कुल आय	19,864	18,605	21,416	83,220
ईबीआइटीडीए (ब्याज, कर मूल्यहास और परिशोधन से पहले की कमाई)	5,219	4,569	5,853	21,833
कर से पूर्व लाभ (PBT)	5,074	4,322	5,663	21,420
कर के पश्चात् लाभ (PAT)	4,000	3,305	4,488	16,602
कुल व्यापक आय	4,433	3,782	4,544	16,497
प्रदत्त इक्विटी शेयर पूंजी (प्रत्येक ₹ 1/- का अंकित मूल्य)	152	152	152	152
समाप्त वर्ष के अनुसार कुल भंडार				1,01,418
प्रति शेयर आय *				
मूलभूत (₹)	26.37	21.79	29.59	109.44
मिश्रित (₹)	26.36	21.78	29.59	109.42
एकल				
परिचालनों से कुल आय	18,491	17,164	20,811	78,718
कर से पूर्व लाभ (PBT)	5,815	5,058	6,336	23,957
कर के पश्चात् लाभ (PAT)	4,643	3,858	4,984	18,665

*तिमाही के लिए वास्तविक, वार्षिक नहीं

टिप्पणियां:

- उपरोक्त 30 जून, 2025 को समाप्त तिमाही के लिए एकल और समेकित अन-अंकेक्षित वित्तीय परिणामों के विस्तृत प्रारूप का एक उद्घरण है, जो सेबी के विनियमन 33 के तहत स्टॉक एक्सचेंजों के साथ दायर किया गया था (सूचीकरण और प्रकटीकरण की आवश्यकताएं: विनियम, 2015) इन वित्तीय परिणामों का पूरा प्रारूप स्टॉक एक्सचेंजों की वेबसाइटों (www.bseindia.com, www.nseindia.com) और कंपनी की वेबसाइट (www.piindustries.com) पर उपलब्ध है।
- उपरोक्त वित्तीय परिणामों की समीक्षा और अनुशंसा कंपनी की लेखा परीक्षा समिति द्वारा की गई और 12 अगस्त, 2025 को आयोजित निदेशक मंडल की बैठक में अनुमोदित किया गया।

स्थान: मुम्बई
दिनांक: अगस्त 12, 2025
पंजीकृत कार्यालय: उदयसागर रोड, उदयपुर-313001 (राजस्थान)
फोन: 0294 6651100, फैक्स: 0294 2491946
सीआईएन: L24211RJ1946PLC000469



कृते पीआई इंडस्ट्रीज लिमिटेड
हस्ता/-
मयंक सिंघल
उपाध्यक्ष एवं प्रबंध निदेशक
डीआईएन: 00006651

